

Information published in accordance with Articles L.225-40-2 and R.225-30-1 of the French Commercial Code

Related-party transaction entered into with Invexans SA relating to a tax refund to be paid by Brazilian authorities to Nexans Brazil

(authorised by the Board of Directors held on July 26, 2022)

Purpose of the transaction: Tax agreement with Invexans SA as part of the ratification of the Supervening Tax Credit Allocation Agreement. In accordance with the acquisition agreement entered into in 2008 for the sale by Invexans to Nexans of its cables business in Latin America, Invexans SA is entitled to receive 90% of the tax refund covering the period from 2002 to 2008 (net of all taxes related to the tax refund) that may be paid by the Brazilian authorities to Nexans Brazilian subsidiary, Nexans Brazil.

Date of the transaction: September 20th, 2022

Financial terms: Invexans SA to receive 90% of the tax refund covering the period from 2002 to 2008 (net of all taxes related to the tax refund) that may be paid by the Brazilian authorities to Nexans Brazilian subsidiary, Nexans Brazil.

Name of the related-party: Invexans SA indirectly holds 28% of the share capital and voting rights of Nexans through its subsidiary Invexans Limited. Nexans Brazil is indirectly whollyowned by Nexans through its subsidiary Nexans Participations.

Benefit of the transaction for the Company: in view of the pre-existing commitments made in 2008 to Invexans SA as part of the acquisition of Nexans Brazil.